


Mr. Edward M, O'Conner,

Executive Assistant,

War Relief Services - Netiomal
Catholie Welfare Conference,

350, Fifth Avenue,

NEW YORK 1, N.X.

Dear Mr., O'Connor,

This is to acknowledge your letter of 9 December
1915, together with the emelosed check for $5630,9L payable
to this Administretion,

In accordance with your instructions, our checks
totalling §7630,9h paysble to the Jugoslav Embassy,
Waghington D.C. (for Credit of Ministry of Foreign Trade,
Bureau of Special Supplies Accoint) have this day been
forwarded to Dr. Sergije Makiedo, Coumsellor, Yugoslav
Embessy, 1520 - 16th Street N.W., Washingtem 25, D.C.,
fccompanied by our trensmitting letter which included
verbatim the agraph suggested in your letter to us of
9 December 1

FPleage do not fail to edvise us if we csn be of further
sorvice to you in this or any other matter.

Very truly yoars,

LOWELL W. ROOKS,
A Deputy Director Gemeral &
Qo Chief Bxecutive O7fioers
Draf ted by3: RBCrowlgmb
FI 3rd fl,
Ia Salle Bldg.

Tatlove 7/,




Bupplies Ncoounte

These chedks sre forwerded to you st the request of Vg
Pelief Services - Mticsel Ostholie UYelfare Conference,
350 Fifth Avemae, New York 1, K.Y., who request us to male the
remittapos to you with the following understendings
‘"I 1e uderstood that theee funde are in payment of the
Tugosley Covermmsant in the delivery
in Yugoslavia of relief shipments sent Wy ¥ar leliel
Services - Ystiomal Cetholie "elfare (onference, fnd
consizned to thelr respective sgencies of (achellie
It iz also understood that in
the Yugoslav Authorities have not mnde
oash advences imde Wy the Cetholie
Authorities in Yugoalevis to cover requirenemts,
the Yugoslsv Government will dc so 8t thelr esrliost

FPor your L:formation, this Administretion ie in receipt of
mbdled advios from ite Meslion in Yaroslovia that your GCovermment

Ia Selle Dldg.

Terlove

u_uh”:..




Nr, Edward M, O0'Connor,

Executive Assistant,

War Relief Services - National
Catholi ¢ Welfare Conference,

350 Fifth Avenue,

NEW YORK 1, N.Y,.

Dear Mr, 0'Comner,

This is in reference to our letters to you dated 2|, September 1946
and 11 October 1945, and your replies dated 8 October 19465 and 1l October
1945, as well as the telephone comversstion of 3 December 1945 between
our Mr. Crowl and yourself.

You will recall thet in your letter to us of 1l October 1946, your
check in the amount of §7000.00 made cut to the United Nations Relief and
Rehabilitation Administration wes enclosed, Since that date we have
been in cable communication with our Mission in Belgrade with respect te
obtaining payment imstructions frem the Yugoslav Govermment. We are now
in receipt of a cable from our Mission in Belgreade which reads as follows:

"HAVE NOW RECEIVED FULL ACCOUNT FREIGHT COSTS FOR MOVEMENT
CATHOLIC SUPPLIES TO BISHOPS THROUGHOUT JUGOSIAVIA. TOTAL
SUM IN DINARS 381547 APPROXIMATELY $7,600. GOVERNMENT REQUESTS
PAYMENT BE MADE TO JUGOSLAV EMBASSY WASHINGTON FOR CREDIT OF
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE BUREAU OF SPECIAL SUPPLIES ACCOUNT™.

You will note from this cable that we are now in receipt of firmer
figures on the cost involved tham those contained in our letter to you of
2l September 1945, wherein the sum involved wes estimated st $7000, We
caloulate this sum to be $630,9) which is derived by computing the dinar
figure of 381,547 st the official rate of $,02 per dinar and deducting the
$7000 previously remitted.

It is our understanding that you now wish to remit this sum ($630.94)
to us, and that upem receipt of ssme we are to make payment of 9l te
the Yugoslav Embassy, Washington, for Credit of Ministry of Foreign Trade,
Bureau of Special Supplies Account. We further understand that it is
your desire that we append with our trensmitting letter to the
Enmbassy & paragraph to the effeft that it is understood that these funds
are in payment of the costs and services rendered by the Yugoslev Govermment
in respect of the delivery in Yugoslavia of certain supplies consigned by
the War Relief Services - National CRtholi ¢ Welfare Conference, and that the
Tugoslav Government agrees that in emy instances where the Yugoslav
suthorities have not made reimbursement of sdvances mede by the (atholie
Authorities in Yugoslavia in respect of the seme costs and services, the
Yugoslav Government will do se.
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You might wish, in your reply, te incorporate the exmet wording
of the text (along the lines of the above paragraph) that you wish
transmitted to the Yugoslav Embassy. As soon &s we are in receipt
of your reply we will take immediate action in line with your wishes,

Very truly yours,

LOWELL W, ROOKS,
Deputy Director Gemeral &
Chief Exeoutive Offiocer.

Drafted by: RBCrewlsmb ™
FI, 3rd Fl,
Ia Salke ,
Ext, 557

Clearances, Taflove I ‘Lzl:;
Boyer "
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Arolsen

14/11/46

14/11/46 - 1:32 p.m.

Your 679

Advise by cable deposit National Catholic Warfare Conference.

STANDARD DISTRIBUTION
)
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tp:lk 141452
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INFORMATION COPIES IN PROCESS OF DISTRIBUTION
THIS COPY CHARGED TO RECIPIENT WHO) SHOULD TAKE ACTION FMMEDIAT,
THE REPLY, TO THE CABLE SECTION. IF NO ACTION REQUIRED mtlz : mrTlAL‘:

(OF RECIPIENT), AND RETURN TO CABLESECTION THIS ACTIO |SDIREGTED NOT IFY CABLE SECT
IMMEDIATELY, EXTENSION 134. w C?(p ¢ - - ) YUY / (4




31 October 1946.

Rev. Edwerd E. Swanstrom,

Asst. Executive Director,

War Relief Services,

Notionsl Catholic Welfere Comference,
350 Pifth Avenue,

NEW YORK. N.X.

Decr Bir,

This Administration scknowledges with thanks your
letter of 29 October 1940,

de heve mede note of the fact that your employees
have made their own fimsncial arrangements in respeect to
the procurement of PX supplies.

Inssmuch &s no lisbility to UNRRA is now envisaged
for the purposes outlined in our letter to you of

27 August 1946, it will not ol course be necesscry to
depcosit funds with us.

Very truly yours,

RALPH R. BOYER, Director.
Division of Finsnce.
Drafted by: PBCroml ob :LLU\

3rd £
LaSalle Ext 557

Clearencee. Taflove /) .

Stephenson.




28 Octoder 1946

Mr, decce G. Cancellare,

i recter of "archousing,

lelief Services - National Cathelie
Welfare Conference,

4085 Tenth Avenue,

New York 34, .Y,

Dear Sirt

I 23 in receipt of your inquiry of 25 October.

A gcourlete investigstion is Leing made to ascertain exactly what
surplus packing material we have available,

Hr. Davenpert will im all prebability call you Yednesdey or
“hureday en this matter,

Sincearely yours,

Bert land,
Sarplue Dispesal Officer




WAR REeLIEF Services—NATIONAL CATHOLIC WELFARE CONFERENCE
WAREHOUSE
4055 TENTH AVENUE

NEW YORK 34, N. Y.

Mr. Bart Rand
f
c/o Mr. A

-
r N T
Ve lis r“.. P\-

A
1344 Connecticut Avenue
Waghington, D. C.

L. Davenport

Dear Mr. Rand:

Will you please inform us of the possible availability
of part of the balance of the packing material used in baling
the clothing taken up in the national collection for Huropse.

We are now engaged in preparations for an immediate
netional clothing campaign to further the relief of the war
stricken in Hurope, but find Osnaburg tubing, baling wire and
waterproof paper eixeedingly difficult to obtain.

Treasury Procurement Officer Salisbury referred us to
you when inquiry was made regarding U. N. R. R. A. surplus
packing material, and we do hope that it is possible for you
to help us.

Thank you for your co-operation.
Sincerely yours,

War Relief Services
N. W. C. W,

(s . Gowes lare

Rocco G. Cancellare,
Director of Warehousing




FORM AD“B?

(25 FEB 1946)

CROSS REFERENCE SHEET

ﬂn‘[’gn‘i ng

DATE

CROSS INDEX

040 - Nat'l Catholic Welfare Conference

Belgrade 3727

RBCrowl (Finance Div,)

SUMMARY
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040 - Nat'l Catholic Welfare Conference - Security

TYPIST DATE g
kw 9 December 1946




CROSS REFERENCE SHEET

Incoming

16 Qctober 1946

040 - Nat'l Catholic Welfare Conference

Belgrade 2503

SUMMARY

RECORD FILED

040 = Nat'l Catholic Welfare Conference - Security

DATE

‘ 9 December 1946
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Rt, Rev, Megr. Patrick A. 0'Boyle

Executive Lirector

¥ar Mellef lervices

Bational Catholic Velfare Conference .

260 yifth Avenue SEP 2 1 1946
Bew York, Bew Tork

bDear Megr. 0'Boyle:

¥e are hapyy to report that the shipment of 447 tons of canned food, con-
signed Yy the VWar Relief Services-National Catholie Velfare Conference to
the Most Hev. Joseph Hurley, Yugoslavia, has arrived in that country. Our
Mission in Yugoslavia extended its services in & moet careful manner and
secured the utmost cooperatiocn from the Yugoslav Government. Our Mission
has submitted the following repert covering transactions to date:

1. By September first delivered 40 rallroad wagon: of canned
supplies to Papal Muncie representative Trieste. Oare
degtination requested by Fapal Funcle. Nission provided
following services to Nuncios representative ia Trieste.

(A) Acted as General Liaison Detween Papal Funcio and
Jugoslav Government representative Trieste,

(B) Used its operating machinery for loading and die-
pateh railroad cars.

(C) Financed loading and dispatech operations of 40
railroad ears of supplies.

(D) At miscions expense sdvised adiressees nominnted by
Fapal Nuneic throughout Jugoslavia of particulars of
dispatch of Catholic Relief Supplles.

2. Mission also offered ites good officers to Fapal Buncio
Belgrade for all negotiations comcerning delivery of
supplies in guestion.

8. All supplies now delivered to addressees nominated by
m M...

The probles of fimancing the movement of these supplies vithia Yugoslav
territory remains unseolved. Neither the Yugoslav Gevernment nor the UNRRA
Mission consider that they have the suthority to expend their funde for the
distridution, since these supplies, for designated groups snd individuals,




Rt. Rev.Magr. Patrick A, 0'Boyle

are not being distributed on the general prineiples which govera
the distribution of relief supplies. 1t is esstisated that the
susm involved is the dimar equivalent of §7,00C.

It i» reported that the Fapal Funcico in Yugeslavia has asked the
Miseion for these funds, but the Missicn has no funds from its
sdministrative udget for such purposes. Tha Government feels
unable to fliansace this expenditure from the procesis of sale of
relief goods sinee these proceeds are ssraarked for speecific pur-
poses of a character not defined by the UliRi-Yugoslav Agreement.

It would, therefore, sees that elther the funds should be supplied
by the recliplents or the Haticnal Catholie ¥elfare Conference should
meet the costs, If you decide on the latter course, will you kindly
arrapge to remit the 37,000, preferably to the Papal Funeio in
Tugoslavia, This Hesdquarters will be glad to assiet you in arrang-
ing for the transmicsion of these funds if you #0 desire.

¥e have potified the Wierion that we are Saking this matter up
wvith your organizaticn in order to reach an understanding as to
how you desire to bave this internal treaasportation expense met.

Very truly yours,

Lowell ¥, Hooks
Deputy Director Genmeral

~SLEARARCES:

ECeustin(cleared draft)
Robergstn aevl (147

~ CHAlspach/1w
20 September 1946
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16 Sept. 1946

CHBAlspach/lw
Bm, 320 Dupont
ext, 63

UNRRA
# 3
Saite - ~ ¢S 2
Personal for Serglechie.
leur 2322. Negotiations underway here for sscuring
4 j ang Ai A L) taxts My
ayment B7,000 44aer squlvnlnntiﬁgqy(innncing movement

Hational Catholic YWelfare Conference supplies in

Tugoslay territory. Will keep you advised,

Clearances:

Davidson
Liemer
Welsl
Hookse

Charles H. Alspach, Acting Director
Repatriation Division
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M-—C.H.&I“ _ : “ 16 Sept.1946

Rt. Rev. Msgr. Patrick A, O'Boyle
Executive Director

War Relief Services

National Catholic Welfare Conference
360 Fifth Avenue

New York, New York

Dear Msgr: O'Boyle:
We are happy to report that the shipment of 447 tons of canned
food, consigned by the War Relief Services-National Catholic Welfare

Conference to the Most Rev, Joseph Hurley, Yugoslavie, has arrived in

that country. Our Mission in Yugoslavia extended its services in a

most careful manner and secured the utmost cooperation from the

Yugoslav Government. Our Mission has submitted the fellowing report

covering transactions to date:

"1, By September first delivered 40 railroad wagone of canned
supplies to Papal Nuncio representative Trieste. Cars desti-
nation requested by Papal Nuncio. Mission provided following
services to Funcioe representative in Trieste,

(A) Acted as General IL,aison between Papal Nuncio and
Jugoslav Govermnment representative Trieste.

(B) Used its operating machinery for loading and dis-
patch railroad cars.

(8) Financed loading and dispatch operations of 40
railroad cars of supplies,

(D) At missions expense advised adiressees nominated by
Papal Nuncic throughout Jugoslavia of particulars of die-
patch of Catholic Relief Supplies.

2, Mission also offered its good officers to Papal Nuncio

Belgrade for all negotiations concerning delivery of supplies
in question,

3s All suppliee now delivered to addressees nominated by
Papal Nuncio,"

The problem of financing the movement of these supplies within
Yugoslav territory remains unsolved, Neither the Yugoslav Government

1 Couadden
. nor the UNERA Mission believe that they have the authority to expend




their funde for the distridbution, since these supplies, for designated
groups and individuals, are not being distributed on the genmeral prine
ciples which govern the dietribution of relief supplies, It is estimated
that the sum involved is the dinar equivalent &f $7,000,

It is reported that the Papal Nuncio in Yugoslavia has asked the
Missicn for these funds, but the Mission has no funde from its admini-

strative budget for such purposes.

It would, therefore, seem ae—4if either the funds should be supplied by
Shontd

the recipients or bave the National Catholic Welfare Conferenceﬁpoet
the coste, If you declide on the latter course, will you kirndly arrange
to remit the $7,000, preferably to the Papal Nuncio in Yugoslavia, This
Headquarters will be glad to assist you in arranging for the transmission
of these funds if you so deeire,

We have notified. the Mission that we are taking this matter up

b iy as To

with your organization se~as to reach an understanding how you desire to

have this internal transportation expense met.

Very truly yours,

Lowell W, Rooks
Deputy Director General

Llearances:
HECaustin

”

G'tf’amf(h&a&’ Jmf‘-«'m’ Gie (uiy:-
o The Gove fieks ke, (o frmamen (ids  Oxpradifin,
o  [ht proceens .3 Sat z L0&1} goods S e lange [riececds
: ., . P Praggecty Ny
OAC,  Lar moakd for  Spreefre P4213z61¢sa 4§ a choradia  Jefund
fj . (Jorre - jw&au(nd 4"‘"“““"‘”"—
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i‘ . L] L
rord AD-UB . = ~|swu OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
* (21 SEPT 194%)
COMMUN I CATIONS BRANCH
U N R R A CABLE SECTION

INCOMING CABLEGRAM

1290
Vienna to Weshington
London 2416

31/8/46 |
31/8/46 - 10:12 e.m. SEP2- Regd
[=

National Catholic Welfare Conference, Austris representative,
vithholds submissicn of written statement, assuming responsi-
bility for payment of bills covering services supplied by
UNRRA to NCWC. This matter discussed with them numerous
occasions, but to date necessary statement not received by us.
As ve have no agreement with this agency, we have cut off
supply gesoline to them until above mentioned statement
recoeived. Kindly clarify with NCWC Heesdquarters New York

as to this agency responsibility for peyment of services
extended in Austria.

Urgent.

(TS b CalPq 8"{’1«4 7 Vigisne

ST&NDARD DISTRIEUTION:

BRI LY

INFORMATION COPIES IN PROCESS OF DISTRIBUTION

THIS COPY CHARGED TO RECIPIENT WHO SHOULD TAKE ACTION JMMEDIATELY AND RETURN THIS COPY, TOGETHER WITH
THE REPLY, TO THE CABLE SECTION. |IF NO ACTION REQUIRED INDICATE [J NO ACTION; WITH INITIALS
(OF RECIPIENT), AND RETURN TO CABLE SECTION. IF THIS ACTION COPY 1S MISDIRECTED NOTIFY CABLE SECTION
IMMED IATELY, EXTENSION 1u4.




rorw AD-87

(25 FEB 1946)

CROSS REFERENCE SHEET
Incoming

DATE

19 August 1946

CROSS INDEX

060 - Szudy, George

040 - National Catholic Welfare Conference
G. M., Arolsen - 211.41 - #514

. 83 " - 211,41 to Warsaw - 724
R " = 211.41 To ERO - #1630

Wwarsaw 24 - Repeated Washington 514; London 16303 USFET for FW

and DP Division 523 OMGUS (for Combined Travel Security Board)
52

Arolsen

SUMMARY

RECORD FILED

060 - Szudy, George = Security
TYPIST DATE

kw 4 November 1946
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nal Cat olic Welfare Conference

0 - 211,41 #13123

SUMMARY
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000 - Szudy,
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FORM AD-*B?

. UNRRA
t25 FED 13460 CROSS REFERENCE SHEET

T 22 July 1946

CROSS INDEX

Austris « 694 (Immigration)
Austria Nission = 211,41 « Snipe # 8

Austris Mission = 211,41 to ERO Snipe # 42

040 = Hational Catholic Velfare Conference

UNRRA

FROM

Vierma to Washingten

SUMMARY

RECORD FILED

Austris « 694 (Immigrotion) Seeurity Files

TYPIST

his 5 mgust 1946




& ERORANDUN 220d July 1946

ir, ¥ilton « Wisser

Ve Go Domindiek

lie are attashing the following:

Sasorundusll July from r, Conrad Van Hyning

Eenorandum 8 July to ir. Van fyning from Er. Caustin

Remorandun 5 July to Er, Ven Hyning from ¥. 0. Domindok

Letter 29 June from xr, Ndward k. Xinney, Direstor
Furchasing and Shipping, Wer fellef Services,
Natiomal Catholie Welfare Couference, together with imvoice,
Bill of Lading, copy of ilnsurance ‘olicy and racking List.

All of the above covers a shijment of camned foodstuffs on the 88 ESCANARA
VICTOKY out of liew York for Trieste, assigned to the Mosd Rev. Joseph V.
furley of Helgrude, Yuposiavia,

Diregtor General La Guardis has agreed tiat UNGAA will pay the frelght on
this shipment. Will you therefore arrange to send a check in the amount

of $14,629.75 mede cut % Var Relief Services, Batiomal Catholic Welfure
Conference.

G: h.}--. 'uﬂ‘«'um
K« Borders




.ﬂliiim

Hey, Adward &, Swanstrom

Assistant [mecutive Liregtor

Uar Helief Services, National
Catholic Velfare Conference

350 Fifth Avenne

Sow York 1, . X,

Daar Father Swanstron:

I an very glad to learn from your letter of 25 Juge that the
thirty-three carloads of your food have arrived safely in
Budapest and are available for distributieon., 1 am sure that
this consignment and the fwriher 500,000 pounds you are
sending will be of great value in relleving the situaticun,

if there are any aspects of the transpoartation problem upen
which we may be able to help you, do not hesitate to lst we
know,

a5 to the last payagraph of your lotter conseralag the possi-
bility of fwee shipping for such supplies, I am afraid that
it is not in sy pover to authorise tids since the Central
Committee's ruling upon the use of ULA's funds would we=-
clude the Administration's bearing freightl charges of this
kind as & normal practice and, of course, if WEHA were to
Lear these charges this would deplete ouwr funds and lessen
owr parchases of foodstuffs,




WAR RELIEF SERVICES—-NATIONAL CATHOLIC WELFARE CONFERENCE
. 350 FIFTH AVENUE

NEW YORK 1, N. Y.

NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS
1312 Massachusetts Ave.,, N. W, Telephone :
Washington, D. C, Wisconsin 7-8585

e YlJlJ’j ;
Saie 25, 19&@/

Major Fiorello H. LaGuardia
Director General

U.N.R.R.A.

1344 Connecticut Avenue
Washington 25, D. C.

Dear Major LaGuardia:

I just thought you would like to know that we re-
ceived a cable from our representative in Vienna, Austria,
that he had been notified by your UNRRA men in Budapest that
the thirty-three carloads of oux food had finally bemndelivered
to Budapest and was ready for distribution. We are deeply
grateful to you and your associzates for this very helpful aid
in getting this shipment into that area in which it is so
badly needed.

We bhave another 500,000 pounds of food presently in
intwerp destined for Budapest also. It is now being forwarded
rail to Salzburg. I am confident that we will be able to

’Qgg “cbunt on the assi tance of Umﬁﬁi again in getting it from

As you probably have been informed, the food for
Yugoslavia was recently loaded on the SS ESCANAVA VICTORY,
following the instruction of Mr. Dominick of your Shipping
Departiment.

I still hope that you may be able to do something
about obtaining free shipping for us through UNRRA to countries
where the governments are not in = position to supply such as-
sistance. We are sending regularly rather heavy shipments to
Poland, Czechoslovakia, Austria, Hungary and Italy - countries
which fall into the above category. 4s I have said
a number of occasions, we could purchase that mug
were we able to save these heavy freight charg;- _

Again many, many thanks for your 1

Sincerely yourge

(Rev.) Edwam E. p“‘d.nc‘trom
Ass't. Executive Director

PARTICIPATING SERVICE - NATIONAL WAR FUND
<
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Mr., Edward O'Connor

Bational Catholic Welfare Conference
350 Fifth Avenue

New York 1, New York

Dear Mr, 0'Connor:

In answer to our cable transmitting your proposed
amendment to the N, C. W. C, agreement with UNRRA
for displaced persons in Germany, we have received

the following reply:

(1) "Arolsen had already discussed with Father Flynn
need for revision whole agency agreeuent to conform
with present activities and objectives. Original
agreement too restricted.

(2) "To expedite necessary action suggest agency
designate Flynn as authorised representative to sub-
mit revised proposals to UNRRA and confirm this to
Arolsen,

(3) "Assignment of all field staff is determined by
appropriate UNRRA authorities Germany in consultation
with Senior Officer of agency attached to UNRRA Germany.
Operating necessities require that Senior Agency Officer
attached to UNRRA Germany has full authority to act on
behalf his agency in such matters, CHQ will be inter-
ested to receive through Flynn any information on addi-
tional services and persomnel available from NCWC,*

We would appreciate your cabling Father Flynn to this
effect if you are in agreement,

Sincerely yours,

Florence Black ’

‘ﬁt} Voluntary Agency
/ Of ficer
FB1abi/fme 110

10 July 1946
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ir, Bdward M. O'Cozmnor

Executive Assistant
kv

Hew York 1, New York

350 Mireh




5 July 1946

T0: Conrad Van
Koom 319 Bldg. A

FROM: He Go Dominick

‘@ attach letter dated 29 June from Mr. Hdward ¥. Kinney, Director,
Furchasing and Shipping, Wational Catholie Welfare Conference, to-
gether with bill of lading and invoices covering a shipment of canned
foodstuffs consigned to the Most Rev. Joseph F. Hurley of Belgrade,
‘e understand that this is food for "Children's Campaign" and that
our Director General agreed to pay the freight and insurance charges
on this shipment amounting to $14,629,75, for UNKKA's account.,

If our understanding is correct, and the United Rations helief and

Rehabilitation Administration is liable for the payment of the ocean
freight and insurance on this shipment, will you please pass the en-
closed documents to Mr. Harold A. Hazell, Building 4-722, for payment.

Attachments=5

¢cc: He E. Caustin
Harold A, Hazell

TVBrunkard: JEF
6976
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‘FOHU D“"dﬁ =i
114 WARCH 194&%) COMMUN ICATIONS SECTION

U N R R A SYEIIon o ‘D”"'ST“:TWE SERVICES
INCOMING MESSAGE

.//é. doo b @ 5 j;’;rm :
/

Attention Hemninger
Re your 851, NCWC agreement.

l. Arclsen had already discussed with Father Flynn need for
revision vbole agency agreement to cofiform with present
activities and objectives. Origimal agreement too restricted.

2. To expedite necessary action suggest agency deasignate
Flymn a8 esuthorized representative to submit revised jroposals
to UNRRA and confimm this to Arolsen.

3., Assigment of all field staff is determined by appropriate
UNEEA anthorities Germany in comsultation with Semlor Officer of
agency attahced to UNRRA Cermany; Operating necessities reguire
that Semdor Agency Officer attached to UNRRA Germany has full
authority to sct on bebalf his agency in such matters. CHQ will
be interested to receive through Flymn any information on
additicnal services and persommel available from NCWC.) Informmtion
on proyosed persommel should include full details perscmal
qualifications and experience.

bk, Concur with Arolsens uw. ’?/ Zéﬁ

“REWOV/AL

NOTE: RECIPIENT OF THIS COPY SHOULD TAKE ACTION IMMEDIATELY. IF NO ACTION REQUIRED INDICATE ] NO ACTION

AND RETURN TO COMMUNICATIONS SECTION. IF THIS ACTION COPY 1S MISDIRECTED FORWARD IMMEDIATELY BY HAND TO
PROPER PERSON OR RETURN TO COMMUNICAT IONS SECTION.
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CROSS REFERENCE SHEET

UNRRA

21 June 1946

S INDEX

040 = National Catholiec Conference
Yugo. Mission - 211,41 #2796
Yugo. = 723

060 - Hurley (Most Reverend) Joseph P.

Belgrade 2796

REBranson (Ocean Shipping Div.)

SUMMARY

RECORD FILED

040 - Netional Catholic Welfare Conference - Security

DATE

19 August 1946
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CROSS REFERENCE SHEET

rorw AD-87

(25 FEB 194%6)

DATH

17 June 1946

CROSS INDEX

040 National Catholic Welfare Conference

— e — e —— e ———

My. D. Weintraud

W. G. Dominiek Ocean Ship Div.

SUMMARY

In respect to cammed goods consigned bv War Relief Services etcecs.

RECORD FILED

Yugo Mission 723.3 (canned goods)

26 June 1946
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CROSS REFERENCE SHEET

13 June 1946

040 - NatS8L Catholic Welfare Confer,

Mr. leonard L. Henninger
UNRRA

Sir Michael Creagh
Voi. Socy Liaison Unit

Case from the Dodecanese Mission to N.C.W.C,

Dodecanese 754.1

1 July 1946




10 June l194£

Reverand dward L. Swanstrom
igst., Exeentive Director

ar Relief Jorvices, National
Catholle Welfers Conference,
SO0 ™ITth Avenus

A‘. I. "n.“" 1' .".‘:-‘

oAr Father Swanstromi

Thanks for your letter
whieh reached Washington only today,

I am handing the perzonnel date
the three gentlemen to our Perscannel Division.
shall make a selection of one of the three sither
the Information submitted or as the result of
intorview,

i Assgume that the cne selected willl
refidy to depart on short notice.

fngerel

Director General
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WAR RELIEF SERVICES — NATIONAL CATHOLIC WELFARE CONFERENCE

350 FIFTH AVENUE

NEW YORK 1, N. Y.

NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS
% 1312 Massachusetts Ave.. N. W
Washingten, D. C.

jor Fiorello H. LaGuardis

- W R
ectOT General

cut Avenue

. - ] - . nt

indiceted to you in our recent conversation,

govermments of these countries are not in a

ion to offer ue free transportation, we have to divert

an freight huge sums of money which could be well ap-
to the purchase of additional food.

Up to the present, we have been atle to obtein ample
ppring space through regular commercisl ch:“nel, end we have
agson to believe that this will not continue. If at some
time in the_future we have need of it, we ghall be glad to ac-

cept your generous offer of UNRRA assi istance for delivery to
our consignee at our expenee. I am sure that you have in mind
that we could use such assistance in regard to the particular
country about which we tLlKEu recently.

5 very much that I was not in the office at
time Mr. L&Jnlﬁdkr, Deputy Director of UNRRA, came in, but
message was releyed to me through one of our assistants.
know how much we appreciste your interest in our regard.

With every best wish, I am

Sincerely yours,

C‘:e.m,-e/ FLLMJ;;E

(Rev.) Edward E. Swanstrom
Ass't. Executive Director

PARTICIPATING SERVICE - NATIONAL WAR FUND

Twa

Telephone :
Wisconsin 7-8585




Edward ¥. Kmey

Office War Relief Services
NCWC 462 Madison Avenue
New Tork, New York

fegret UNREA unsble pay shipping charges as per your request in telegram May 28,

Understend youwr mrimary coneern is UNRRA assistance to assure delivery your consignee.

We will give every possible assistance this regard. Henninger, Deputy Director our

Office Voluntary Agency lizison will be in lew York June 4 and will arrange to discuss
with you.

Fiorells He IeOuardia

Director General

UHREA

CVanHyning/eg

3 Jme@&%f’

Concurrence:

Caustin M




May 31, 1946

The Director Cenar=l

Counr~d Van Hyning

Attached Telegraphic FRequest from War Relief Services,
Naetional Catholic Welfure Coaference for Shipmeat of
Supplies at UMREA Expense to Polapnd, Austria, sad Hungery,.

UNERA policy with regead to the shipment of supplies of voluntary
sgencles, established by Revised Aduinistretive Order Mo. 23 dated
12 June 1945 provides that UNHRA pay the cost of shipping only when
supplies wre contributed to UNARA. When the supplies -re consigned
to the agency's omn represeatative or sgent for distribution UNERA
does not pay the cost of shipping; but, upon request, sssists the
agency in obtaining carge spuce., Under the poligy, UNRRA would
not benr the expense of shipping War Relief Services supplies to

Poland, lungnry, and Austris ss requested in the sttached telegran.

The expeuse of shipping voluntery sgency supplies from the U.8. is
conzidersble. It is estisnted that the total wnlue of the voluntery
relief endenvor of U,S. relief agencies is §5,000,000 weekly. Of the
supplies involved, only a very ssall part Li: contributed to UNERA,
the remcinder belag shipped by the agencles st their own expense to
thelr omn conpignees for distribution uader plens approved by the
Governnent and the UNERA Mission. I7 UNERA were to bear the expense
of such shipments, = substontial finsnecisl burdem would result.

The payment by UNNEA of the cost of shipplng voluntary agsancy supplies
does not incresse the total smount of relief supplies awvnilable to the
receiving countries. If UNEMA bears the expense of shipping, the
agencles cmn, of course, procure sad ship & grester quantity of supplies,
however, the amount of sup lies whick UNAEA ean procure and ship is
correspondingly reduced, The only effect of such an arresgesent would
be to increcse the proportion of volumtury agency supplies in relation
to UNRR: lup}lliﬂ.-

It is my bellel that, looking to the termination of UNRRA, we should be
encourngiag und sssisting the agencles 1o establish und strengthen thelr
own channels and operstions io order that they may be in = position to

N c. on without iaterruption st that time. Earlier in the reliefl program,

- - —(tf




when shipping wae Sight end cheanels of communication sith indigenoiis
welfare agenclee were oaly belng opened up, UNKRA provided & very real
service to voluntury cgenciss in connegtion with the movement of their
guppliess Receutly, however, the sugencies have for the most part been

meking thelir own arrungesentc. For exam ale, War Relief Services has

ahdpped, under itk own arrungements and st its owa expense, in exoess of
v3,000,000 worth of suppliss to Poland, snd substantial quantitiss o
L Know,- in
involve theé

hustyis wnd Hungsry. UNEBA ssgistonce was requested, ns yo
copnection with arrungesents in Hungary, but this does not

ispumption of tThe expenss aof transportation by UNKERA,

it appesrs that thede have Deen o few exceptions to the pollicy that UNHRA
does not pay the expense of shippimg the supplies of woluntery sgencies

to thelir owm conaignees.. We are, howevey, engsged in en sadeusvor to bring
thepe cuses in line with existing poliGy. 1t is our belisf that this policy
represents at vhe present time the soundest poglition with réference 3o the
movenent of private agemcy supolies,




The following smendmernt to original Memorandum of Agreement is
requested in order thet War leliefl Services -« Netiunal Cetholic Vel-
fare Conference may offer resettlement services to displaced persons
in Germany:

I. That mecredited representatives of this sgency beerecogniszed
for additionul work with displuced persons vs il reistes to
resettlement, including screening, selection for immigrzt.on,
and preparetory work for resettlement. '

That a persen, 1o be depignated by this agency, be aceredited
to that section of the administrutive fleld staff of UNRFA,
whose responsibility it will be to work out policies and proe
gedures in the resetilement of displaced persons.

Thet as the progrem of resetilement develups and the need for
additionsl American personnel becomes avident, provision fu
their assignment be recognized under this sgreement.

Thet War Relief Dervices = No(C.W.C. be recognized as an agency
capable of making arrangemeuts for resettlement of displaced
persons with those countries which have offered, snd in the fu-
ture mey offer, cpportunities of resettlements Such arrange-
wents are expected Lo inclwde indivicusls, families, mnd in
some cuses groups (colonies).

It is uncesstood that theae services will be uncertuiken in con=
formity with &ll provisions and requiresents previcusly agreed to inm

the original agreessnt.

ey 20, 1946




WAR RELIEF ‘NRV . = NATIORAL CATHOLIC WELFARE GUNYVERENCE
Most Rev. Hdward Noomey, /rchbishep of Detroit
Chairman, Board of Trustees

Netional Hesdquurters 300 Fifth Aves, New Office of the
1312 Nassachusetts ‘ve., N. W, York = Ne Y. Director
Washington, D. C.

Supplement to
"PROPOSAL FOR WORK WITH DISPLACED P SONS IN GERMANY"

A writtes propossl has been made by Wer Felief ‘ervices
“NeColoCs %0 the UNERA Office aut Versailles to provide “Morale
Services" to the displaced persons in Germany who ere held in
Camps or other congregute arranguent. Morele Services include
the supply of meterials of spiritual, edueational, and
occupetional neiure, slong with the services of some itrained
and wellequalified personnel who would visit the respective
camps and other holding pluces for the purpose of getting
Sonstructive prograuas started.

It is now proposed ihat War Relief Services « N0 .C.
provide supplemertary msterial relief on the ssme basis as
that proposed for Morasle Services.

By supplementery material relief iswesst that relief
which is over and GLove what will normally come from governmental
end intergovernmectsl sources. This type of program would

extend itself to those individuals and groups wio, besause of
their leong period of detention and hardship, ure inmed of
spesinl feeding, clothing and medical services. It is clesrly
undersiood ithat this service would not attempt to weet the
progrum requirements that are besically the responsibility

of governuental and inter-governmental bodies, but will attempt
10 meet special requiremeris which these bodies are not st
present equipped to meet, or which they are ap present not
authorized to provide.

The specific services proposed »r- as followss =

1) GSpecial feeding programe.

2) Supply of clothing on a supplementsl busis.

3) Buypl.; of llldlei.hll. medical “r‘oh.' and first ald
kits on a supplemental basis.

4) Personnl items such as 808p, toilet articles and
confort srticles.

It is understood that these serviges will be wndertsken in
conformity with all provisions and requirements previously
agreed to in the original proposal.

51‘116‘. ENARD Mo O'CON WOR
my 22 1945 Lxecutive \ssistant

Purticipating Service = Natieusl Wer Fund




Paris, France

May 10, 1945 WAR RELIF IVICES = NATIONAL GaATHOLIC W ! CONFERENCE

350 Fifth Avenue
New York 1, N, X,

Plan of Uperstions
(2) War Relief Services-Nationsl Catholic Welfsre Conference 350 Fifth Ave,,
New York (1) New York
Netionsl Headquarters: 1312 Msssachusetts Ave,, N.W,, Weshington, D, C.

(b) This organisetion is govermed by s Board of Trustees of which the Nost
Reverend Edward Mooney, Archbishop of Detreit, is Chairmen,

The Execustive Director ies Right Reverend Monsignor Patrick A, 0'Boyle..

This organiszation is certified by the President's War Relief Centrol
Board of the United States for the following types of programs:

1) Refugee relief

2) Civilian Relief to war tora countries

3; Morale services to members of the Allied Merchant Merine

4) Intellectusl relief to prisomers of war and Civilisn internees

Az & Participating Service of the Natiomal War Fund of America it
receives the major pert of its operating funds from that source,

This orgenization holds membership in the American Council of Voluntary
Agencies for Foreign Relief,

Nar Relief Services-l.C.W.C. proposes to engage in the following type of
service for the displesced persons in Germeny:
1) HNorale services to displsced persons of all natiomslities
2) Norale services to stateless displaced persoms without regerd
to former mationelity
3) MNorale services to libersted prisoners of war pending final
arrangenents for their repatriztion or resetilecemt,

To establish morale progrems in the csmps or other coagregate holding places
this organization will supply meteriels of s Spiritual, Educational, Recree-
tional and Occupationsl nature, Wer Relief Services-H.C.W.C. bas beem
sending these types of meterials into the camps in Cermsny for epproximetely
the past two years, through s neutral committee in Switserland, for the

use of Allied nationals, Stockpiles of tids mesterial, originally intended
or Allied nationsls held in Oermeny snd German occupied territery, sre now
held in Switzerland; Toulom, France, Barcelons, Spein and larger stocks

in the United States, With these materials now avallable it is possible

to stert remdering services with g4 ginimum of delsy,

To assist in getting the morsle programs started in the camps end other
congregste holding places it is proposed that War Relief Services- X.C.W.C,
sake svailable a small number of well qualified workers, It will be the
responsibility of these workers to see thet the materisls supplied by their
orgenigation, efter comsultation with UNREA snd/or SHAWF officials as tihe
mw%mnnttothnmaﬂmmmlbmﬂtw.
s expected t the pecple held im the campe or other

mtdnhnuoumthumm:umum:m




have spent a short ti «ith them and after activity 1  .rs within the camps
or congregate holding centers are selected and stert to fumetion, A continuing
sorvice cen be rendered by these workers by visits to the verious centers both
for development of progrem end the supply of needed program materiels,

For the past two yeers War Relief Services-li,C,¥.C, has been carrying om 2
pimilar work for the Polish Refugees in Iran, Egypt, Palestine, India, the
Territories of Fast Africa and in Mexico, The sbove technique has proved both
precticsl and highly beneficisl te the people involved.

The materiels supplied by War Reliel Services-N,C,7.C,, excep! those of e
Spiritual nsture, are intended for the ecommunity use of the people in the camps
or other congregate holding places, Thus, they are presented for the use of all
people without regerd for creed, color, metiomality or politicel belief, The mat-
erisls of a Spiritusl nature are intended only for the use of Cntholics, with the
expectetion that other religious groups will supply Spiritusl msterisls to their
edherents,

(d) Request will be msde to the Presidnets Wer Relief Comtrol Hoard, which agency
represents the Government of the United States in voluntery foreign relief
matters, for an officisl statement of spprovel for Wer Relief Services-N.C.W.C,
to operste in Germeny in a displsced persons progrem,

The number of personnel to be used in carrying out this program is diffiecult

to determine at this time, However, it is felt four workers will be required
to start the program, If & larger number become necessary this question will
be taken up with UNERA suthorities, ss policy now provides., It is not possible
to give individual qualificetions of this persomnel at the presemt writing but
assurance is givem that the same high standards will apply as those used in

selection of War Relief Services-N.C.¥.C. persornel now on loem to UNRRA im the
Middle Fast, .

As previcusly steted, stockpiles of program msterials are now evailable in
Furecpe, olther progream materisls are enrcute from the United States end presemt
approved budget ellows for further purchases of this material im the United
States, Present plens ell for provision of some trucks sad automotive equip-
ment to be forwarded from the United States,

It is understood thats

(1) Wer Relief Services-N,C.W.C, sgrees toc comply with militsry law to serve
under the jurisdiction of the commander of the formetion to which members
of the agency msy be sttached as individuals or as a group,

(2) Wer Relief Services-N.C.7.C, will be responsible for the pay, clothing snd
equipment of personnel,

(3) Wer Relief Services-i.C.¥W.(C. agrees to perform its activities with the
displaced perscns in Germeny in the SEAFF progrsm under the supervision
end coordinstion of UNRRA,

(4) War Relief Services-i.C.¥.C, agrees to megotiste with UNARA from time to
time such further detailed srrengements and procedures as the situatiom
mey require,

This propeosal is mede wi'h the understending that the undersigned will
submit a copy of ssme to the Boerd of Trustees of War Relief Services-N.C.W.C,
for fin;l m n:;l‘ :.:o? of same to the President's Wer Relisf Control
Board of t or the ¢ of obtaining an offiec
of epprevel, as required under m(ﬂ) of form from which this p:;lu:rt:t
mede, Edward ¥. 0'Comnor (sgd.)

Exscutive Assistant




Right levepend Monsignor

Patrick A, 0'Boyle

Executive Director

War Felief Services - National Cathelic Velfare Conferemce
I50 TITEh Avenue

New York 1, N,Y,

Dear Monsignor O'Boyle,

Your kind letter of lMay 16th enclosing a memorandum from
Mr, Alan Cranston is deeply appreclated,
that total stocks of bread grains and flour in Italy were 119,000 tous
on May lst, While this is higher than the figure

' ,*- Llearance: D, Weintraub ! e ATY, {
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' . MAY 22 1945 X'

WAR RELIEF SERVICES — NATIONAL CATHOLIC WELFARE CONFERENCE
350 FIFTH AVENUE

NEW YORK 1, N. Y.

NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS
1312 Massachusetts Ave.,, N. W, Telephone :
Washington, D. C. A Wisconsin 7-8585

[ A

HBﬁ.(Fiorello H. LaGuardia, Director General

United Nations Relief and Rehabilitation Administration
1344 Connecticut Avenue

Washingzton 25, D. C.

My dear Mr. LaGuardia:

Mr., Alan Cranston, Executive Director of the
Council for American-Italian Affairs, Inc., recently sent
to his Eminence Cardinal Spellman, a memorandum on the
stock position in Italy of wheat. =

Hie Eminence realizes that you are doing every-
thing humanly possible to help not only Italy but all
countries in Burope coming within the scope of UNRRA help,
but thousht it would be advisable that you should have this
memorandum, even though the food situation in Italy and the
other countries is well kmown to you.

Since our organization, War Relief Services -
National Catholic Welfare Conference, is engaged in helping
as much as possible in the relief situation in Europe, may
I express to you my appreciation for the personal efforte
you have already.put forth in the short time that you have
been in office as Director General of UNRRA.

Sincerely yours
Sy

(Rt. Rev. Msgr.)Patrick A. 0'Boyle
Ixacutive Director

PAQO'B:0C

PARTICIPATING SERVICE - NATIONAL WAR FUND

Tee




MEMORANDUM ON STOCK POSITION IN ITALY OF WHEAT

These startling figures on the stock position in Italy of wheat
equivalents show that unless the repid decline is stopped, Italy will be

virtually out of wheat by June lst. The people would then go to the polls

e

to vote in the national elections on June 2nd without bread.

Stock on Hand January 1 353,000 tons
Stock on Hand Februsry 1 157,000 tons
Stock on Hand March 1 120,000 tons
Stock on Hand April 1 119,000 tons 27~
Stoek on Hand May l(estimate) 60,000 tons /)%
ey
And these startling figures show that UNRBA is not taking

sufficient account of Italy's desperate situation:

February,1946 Total Calories From From
Daily Diet Indigenous Sources UNRR

Italy 265 550

Yugoslavia 233

Greece 203

Albania 1685

Poland 1985

Czechoslovakia 2275

Austria 1660

At least 11 persons have been killed and many seriously injured
in food riots involving tens of thousands of people throughout southern

Italy in the last three weeks, coincident with the holding of local elections.

Daspite the fact that desperate signe of hunger have begun to spring up

with increasing rapidity and seriousness since the national Italian bread
ration was reduced from 300 to 225 grams last February lst - the second

cut imposed by the de Gasperi government during ite brief period in power -
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rorm AD-87
125 FEB . .1940)

CROSS REFERENCE SHEET
OUTGOING

PAT37 May 1946,

CROSS INDEFX

040 - War Relief Services
Germany = 251

251

London 7152

FROM

R.G.A, Jackson (SDD)

SUMMARY

Understand agreement reached in Germany for UNRRA terminate relationship
vith London~Folish Red Cross in favor of Polish Government Red Cross effective 2 May etd

RECORD FILED

040 - Polish Red Cross)

TYPIST

27/6/46
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¥r, Edvard O'Commor
var Relief Serviees, N.C,V.C,
350 Fifth Avemue A
New York 1, New York
Deay Nr, O'Commor:

As you requested in our last meeting,
I an sending & copy of the agrement which the
United States Conmittee for the Care of Buropean
Children signed with UNSRA for work in the
Imnigration Program,

SM yours,

CX\‘\‘LU.L& \)ﬂhﬁa_,
Florence Black
Voluntary Agency lLiailson Officer
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The Reverend

Aloysius J, Wyecislo

Director - Polish Projecta

War Relief Services

National Catholiec Welfare Conference .,
350 Fifth Avenue

New York 1, New York
Dear Father Wyeislo!

A cable has just come in from our Paris office simply stating that
Mr, MeCloskey of the National Catholic Welfare Council has contacted
that office regarding movement of twenty-five trucks from Antwerp.

to Poland and asking for instructions. This cable does not
indicate that any comnitment was made by our Paris office to Mr.
McCloskey.

As I indicated to you in our conversation the policy of UNRRA has
been consistent on this point and there does not appear to be any
reagson for departure from that policy in this particular instance.
While I sympathise with your difficulty, it does not seem that
UNRRA can bear this expense.

I was surprised at a sentence in the cable from our Paris office
which stated that McCloskey was in receipt of a cable which quoted
me as advising that the costs will be borne by UNRRA, Presumably,
the reference must be to your communication to McCloskey subsequent
to our conversation, I had thought that we were both cleer on the
point when we talked, At any rate a reply is going out to our Paris
office stating that the information given them reference my
conversation with you was not correet and further advising that
UNRRA will not pay any expenses for the movement of these truecks,

Sincerely ywr.z ' i
b0

Frederick C. McMillen

AR e /
FClMcMillen/1m
23 May 1946




¥ar Helief Services Eational Catholic Welfare Conference
350 - Fifth Avenne
New York 1, New York

Attention: Mr. O'Comnor, Executive Secretary

Dear Sirs:

This office is advised that your organisation is indebted
to the Administration in the sum of $431.35 ns per the
attached invoice,

In order that the Administration's records relating $o
this outstanding account may be closed, we would appre-
ciate your forwarding your check in the amount of $431.25
payable to UNERA snd marked to the atteation of this

office.

Very truly yours,

Richerd ¥. Tarner, Acting Chief
Insurance and Claims Bramch

)

.J
\ =~

MAY 1815450
UNRRA




Nr. Bdwerd M. Kimey, Pirector
Purchaging and Shipping

' Hational Catholie Velfere Oonference
350 Fifth Avemus

New York 1, Wew York

Dear Mr., Kinney:

T™is letter will confirm our recent telephone comversation and your letter
dated 15 April 19468, Immediately unom receipt of this leSter we conferred
vith our Ocean Shipning Division to secure the necessary detalls concera=
ing the inguiry.

Under date of 5 February 1946, Mr. David MoNeil, Divigion of Cargo Control,
Var Shipping Adwinistration, 39 Broadway, Wew York, and your organization
were jointly adviged that UNRRA had suthorised the alloeation of 6,000
cuble feet of space for Useshoslovaiia, 12,000 cubie feet of shipping space
for Germeny, and 12,000 cubie feet of shipping spsce for Austria, And,

further, that your group would comtact Mr. MoNeil to make the nesessery ar-
rangements. The cquotation from that correspondence is as follows: "The
costs of this shipment will be assumed by the above organisation which will
be advised to contaet you with regard to the bBooking, forwerding amnd ocean
shipping arrsagements. You should be hesring from them very shortly.”

You may be interested to kmow that your request wae givem speecial handling
and care. From the details of your letter of 15 April 1946, it would appear
that there has been a misunderstanding of the routine operation nesessary

$o consummate the deal with the War Shipping Administration,

As of 1 Mareh 1946, the Wer Shipping Adninistration adjusted their policies
to the extemt that any persom or group of people eould mske shipments over-
seas by working through o forwarding ageamt, similar to the arrangement in
offect Defore the war. Thig office notified the voluntery agemcies sad
groups concerned of the change im poliey of the War Shipping Administration,
and how that change would affeet UNRRA polieies in shipping arrangements.

As the matter astands this date, we can ascept comntributions for UNRRA to bde

~ distributed in specified UNRRA countries, or asceptance om the bagis of die-
tridution in an UNRRA country where we feel the need is greatest at the moment.
Should = voluntary agemey encounter difficulty im handling thelr own shipment
through a forwarding agent, we may be able to assist, by alloting a portion




Mr. Edward M, Kimey -2 -

of space on an UNRRA ship, for their supplies., However, the policy is
to request evidence from the shipper that they have experienced thie dif-
ficulty, and have not beem able to secure space.

Our experience now is that we have very little requestifor assistance,

as the various volumtary agemey groups have been able to make their own
arrangements with forwarding agents, We believe that the aforementioned
{nformation will satisfy your question as to a clarifiecation of our voliey
in this matter. -

You may be assured that future requests from your organization will contime
to receive our wholehearted cooperation. If there are smy matters still not
clear concerning this letter, we would appreciate your further imquiry.

Sincerely yours,

Charles F. Ernst
0ffice of Voluntary and
. > Iaternational Ageney Liaison

., B, Perknill /at
May 1946




Mr. Bdward M. Kimmey, Director

Purchaging and Shipping

 Natiomal Catholic Welfare Conferemce
350 Pifth Avemue

New York 1, New York

Dear Mr. Kinney:

Attached you will find a letter from the Rev. Jos. L. Jaworski of
the Missionary Comgregation of the Holy Ghost, Immaculate Heart of
Mary Church, at 3058 Brereton Avemune, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvanmia, in
which he asks if we can handle the shippimg of some much needed re-
lief supplies to his confreres im Poland.

As you probably understand, our poliey will not permit ms to ship
supvlies, except they be comtribdutions for distribution on the basis
of need without discrimination.

We would appreciate very much if you would write to the Rev. Jaworski,
and assist him in this matter.

If we can supply further imformetionm, do not hesitate to comtact this
office,

Sincerely yours,

L]

= \
DISPATCHED \°

~ MAY 18 1946® g
- U.N.R.RA.

\MAIL & RECORDS ,
YA/
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May 7, 1946

The Heverend

Aloysius J. Wyeclslo

Pirector - Polish Projects

Var Reliefl lervices

National Catholic Velfare Conference
750 M fth Avemue

New York 1, New York

Pear Father Wycislo:r

I have requested the Buresu of Supply of this Adpdnistration

to look inte the matter of the shipment of your trucks from

Antwerp to Odynia, and the question of peyment of shipping
chlrgal-

We shell inform you shortly of the situation in this regard.

“incerely yours,

Edward 8. Wllisms, Director
Puropean Mission Affaire

EBWillismsseo

cet MNr. Karl Borders
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CROSS REFERENCE SHEET

DATE

CROSS 1NDEY

ERO 310 Debit Advice
040 FNat'l Catholic Welfare

3 e e e ot e

ERO, UNRRA 11 Portland Place., London W1, England

R. ¥, Indlow, Director of Accotints and Audits.

SUMMARY

Mr. Thomas Joseph Fox etCecccss

RECORD FILED

060 TFox, Thomas Joseph

TYPIST

v° 10 May 1948




C. ¥. Emst
¥. G. Dominick

Ald-in-shipping Procedure and the Haticual Cataolic
Welfare Conference

I refer to your memorandua of 20 April 1946 to Hiss Grapek requesiing
auggestiona for your reply to the atbached letter from the ¥War Reliefl
Services of the Hational Catholic Welfere Conference dated 9 April 1940.
The War Relief Services Committes evidentally misundersiood itz om
responsibility in our ald-in-shipping programs, as Mr. Kinneay states in
his letter that he did not contact the War Shipping Administration until
a month after receiving notification frog UMiL'A to do wo, You will oote
fron the form letter sent by $his Divislon to Mr, Macleil that we advise
in the secomd paragraph: "Ihe above orgsnization... will contact you...",
and -1 understand your letter to the shipper repeated those instructions.

UNRRA's positlon in this progrum wus slaply %o authorise allocation of

the pecessary shipping space ns our letter to the War Shipping Adzinis-
tration indic¢ated; whereupon, the private relief organisatico should have
procecded on its omu initiative L0 make the necessary shipping arrungementa
wlth the War Shipping Administration. UNERA could do no more as the War
Shipping Administration was solely responsible for tae booizing and for-
warding for UNARA ships.

is you lmow, shipping procedures have recectly changed to the extent tast
the War Shipping Administration no lcnger books cargo. The voluntary re-
lief agencles can now make thelr own shipping arrangeaents through the
normal commercisl chamnels to most of the countrios to walch ULRRA 1s “hip~
ping. In those lugtances when the ugenclies have difficulty finding space,
mmmmmmmmhm-mwmmmtwmm
elther by suggesiing other posasible arrangesents through commercial chan-
nelp, or releasing UNREA space for the ageocles' supplies in compliance
with UNERA's priority listings for the areas concerned, In both instances,
complete respomsibility for the shipment reasins with the voluntary agency
concerned.

I trust that the sbove outline auswers your questiocns.

Iafo copy: K. Borders, Room 401, Grafton Hotel

P




APR 301946

My, Bdward H. Kinney, Mrector
Purehasing and Shipping

War Relief Services

Vational Catholiec Welfare Conference
350 ¥ifth Avenus

New York 1, New York

Dear Mr. Kinney?

Confirming the telephone conversation from this office, I am
attaching oopy of the cable which we received from owr Mission im
Shanghal concerning the request thet we ship free of transpore
tation charges six tone of ralsins to be purchased in the United
States by the Order of 3t, Vincent de Paul for their Missions in
China,

I an also attaching copy of our ocsble to our UNRRA Mission in
Shanghad,

The two cables mentioned above now complete the picture,

We trust that you will be able to make the necessary arrangements
to bring this matter to a happy conclusion,

Sincerely yours,

Charles ¥, Nrnst, Chief
Group and Organigation Braanch
Division Contributed Suppliee

-

¥ p
- 7\
« D, Harris

- o NP

i Ty a AT "
¥ar Eastern Affairs f6/ DS :\“Uiﬂj ,.v\
Attachment { i B ” 1 1_:\',.;., ? ]"6\1..
\r “ ) ..-_ — li

! .Y I-‘"!.
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CROSS REFERENCE SHEET

DATE

22 April 1946

CROSS |INDEX

040 - National Catholic Welfare Conference

— e —

Germany - 861

British Pessport Control Office
630 Fifth Avenue
New York City

H. A. Blundin
Chief, Travel Branch
Administrative Services

SUMMARY

Hugh M. Topmey, Jr....Ete.

RECORD FILED

060 = Toomey, Hugh M,

TYPIST

April 29, 1946







Shirley Grapek (Ocean Shipping)

Charles ¥, Ernst

Napional Catholic Welfare Conference 20 April 1946

Attached you will find original copy of a letter addressed to this Division con-
cerning difficulty experienced by these pecple with the Var Shipping Adminis-
tration and shipping in general under an arrangement for ald in shipment set up
by this Administration,

¥ill you kindly reply to us by memo and return the original letter from these
pecple dated 9 April 1946 to this office for our files,

In connection with our shipping arrangements with these people we would be in-
terested in having your recommendations and suggestions,

Attachment




.
National Catholic Welfare Conference

His EMINENCE, SAMUEL CARDINAL STRITCH, ARCHBISHOP OF CHICAGO
CHAIRMAN, ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD

RIGHT REV. MSGR. HOWARD J. CARROLL. §. T. D. ! NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS
GENERAL SECRETARY

REV. PAUL F. TANNER 1312 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE, N. W,
ASSISTANT GENERAL SECRETARY

WASHINGTON 5,D.C,
Rev. PHILIP J, KENNEY .

ASSISTANT TO THE GENERAL SECRETARY CABLE ADDRESS: ENNSEE

April 12, 1946

Dear Miss Brennan:

May 1 express the vrqtitu:e.ﬁfﬁall here
at ¥.C.W.C. associated with the canoéTFh for funds recently
conducted by the Bishops' War JﬂeAéency and ﬂellef Committee.
A good portion of the success of the campaign is attributable
to your very generous cooperation. We are sincerely grateful
to you.

Sincerely yours,

General Scer tar 7

Miss Mary V. Brennan

Film and Photo Librarian

UNRRA, Office of Public Information
1344 Connectlcut Avenue, N.W,
Washington, D, C.




ﬁatiulal Catholic welfare‘@unference

MdST REV. EDWARD MOONEY, ARCHBISHOP OF DETROIT
CHAIRMAN, ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD

RIGHT REV. MSGR. MICHAEL J. READY ,‘qﬂ’c‘%
GENERAL SECRETARY J® NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS

{nl
VERY REV. MSGR. HOWARD J. CARROLL, 5. T. D, H RR1A MASSACHUSES TS ANENUR, N. W
ASSISTANT GENERAL SECRETARY

#é" WASHINGTON 5,D.C.

April 5, 1946

-
Miss Mary V, Brennan
Film and Photd Tibrarian
Office of Public Information
UNRRA - 134l Connecticut Ave,
Washington,D.C.

Dear Miss Brennans

Thanle you very much for the pictures of Cardinal Tien
which I have handed on to Tom Kissling in the N.C,W.C. Picture Service,
I am sure that he appreciates them very much and would be very interested
in anything else that you may receive along this line, Any other relief
pictures that you might receive that would be along a Catholic angle, I
would appreciate your letting me have prints if that is possible.

I am glad you liked the Newsletter, I think it was very
effective since it was sent to all priests individually and to all schools
and institutions, We had intended to make a box of credits on the pictures
somewhat in the mammer of the New York Times magazine section., Unfortuntately,
However, in the rush of getting the publication to the printers this item
was one of those crowded out, You may be sure nevertheless that we appre-
ciated them very much and feel that they added greatly to the effective-
ness of our campaign,

With kindest regards,

Sincerely yours,

Henry P.(Lefébu

usiness Manage




3 April 1946

Mr. Edward O'Connor

Netional Catholic Velfare Conference
350 Fifth Avenue

New York, New York

Dear Ed:

Attached iz a copy of a letter from the Chief of UNRRA's

Middle East Office concerning the convents of the Sacred

Heart in Cairo and Heliopolis. I believe that the matter
calls for no action by UNEEA at this time.

I sm sorry I had no opportunity to see you wvhen I was in
New York last. I shall certainly get in touch with you
the next time.

Very sincerely yours,

Edward B. Williams, Director
0ffice of Country Mission Affairs




2 Aprdl 1946

¥r. Raymond Disco, Director
Displaced Persons Project
War Relief Services

350 Fifth Avenue

New York 1, New York

Dear ¥r. Discot

Reference is made to your letter of 26 March 1946, in which you ask for
certain informetion regarding displaced persons in Italy.

It is sssumed that the commiitee to which you refer in the second para=
graph of your letter under reference is the Survey Commiltes on Displaced
Persons of the American Council of Voluntary igencies., The answer to your
fourth question has already been furnished to ¥r. Bdward G. Lindsey, the
secretary of that Committlee.

The infermation requested in your first three points is not available in
our Fashington hesdquarters. Furthermore, it is doubtful whether much

of it will be availsble even in the/Tield, since most of the information
requested is not pertinent to UNRRA's operations and statistics would
therefore probably nct have been gathered. Nevertheless, if you so desire
I will be glad to address an inquiry (o our Eurcpean Regiomal Office,
which will in turn make appropriate inguiry from our Itallan Nission.

In the meantime, may I suggest that you get in louch with the American
Friends Service Committee which is participeting in the work of the Survey
Committee., The American Friends Serviee Committee had staff in Italy
prior to the arvival of the first UNRRA staff, snd has been operating con-
tinuously ever since. Even if the information you desire is not available
in their "hiladelphis hesdquarters, it is possible that they could obtain
it from their field staff in Italy more expeditiously than'we could.




WAR

RELIEF SERVICES—NATIONAL CATHOLIC WELFARE CONFERENCE

350 FIFTH AVENUE
NEW YORK 1, N. Y.

NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS

1312 Massachusetts Ave., N. W.
Washingten, D. C.

= Telephone
March 26, 1946 Wisconsin 7-8585

|

United Nations Relief & Rehabilitation Adm,
Washington, D, C.

Gentlemen:

We have been referred to you by Alberto Tarchiani, Italian Ambassador,
He thought that you would be in a position to give us the information we seek,

A committee, composed of representatives of the various American
voluntary agencies working with displaced persons, has been appointed to
study the scope of this problem and to make recommendations for the future
activities of these agencies, as well as the public agencies dealing with
the problem,

The committee is most anxious to obtain the following information con=-

cerning displaced persons who have citizenship in Italy, or “who are now re-
siding in Italy,

1. The number of Italian people who have been
displaced? The time of this displacement?
Their present whereabouts?

The number of these displaced persons referred
to in Question 1, who have subsequently returned
to Italy,

The number of displaced persons holding citizen-
ship in other countries who have entered Italy?
When?

4. The number of displaced persons how residing in
Italy, and their citizenship?

Mr, Tarchianl felt that since your organization is doing some of this
work in Italy, you would be in a better position to inform us of the facts
desired,

We will greatly appreciate any information you may have to give us,

Sincerely yours

wo~AA

o d Diseo, D rector
Displaced Persons Project

PARTICIPATING SERVICE NATIONAL WAR FUND

18a
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DATE
c April 1946
CROSS INDEX

040 - Natn'l Catholic Welfare Conference

Italy - 640

Mr. Ravmond Dieco
250 5th Ave

T v
Me 4

Myer Cohen
Div. on Displaced Pers

SUMMARY

Regarding displaced persons

RECORD FILED

040 - War Relief Services







UNI TED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHAGIRILTATION ADMINIS TRA T1O0ON

FORM AD=B7
(Revisen)

=y

CROSS REFERENCE SHEET
7 MAR 45)

29 M roh 1946

" 3 <
CROSS

Foland - 861

040 - Hata'l Catholie Welfare Conference
Jokn %. Dula
_Robert L. Zimlayr

SUNNARY

Visa for the Rev. Stephen Adam Bernas

RECORD FILED;:

060 - Bernas, Stephen Adam (Rev.)

TFF157¥'

DA TE s 18 April 1946

451932




28 March 1946

Nr. Edward O'Comnor

National Calholic 'clfm Conference
950 Fifth Avenus

New York, New York

Dear Fd:

The Office of the Poreign Ligquidation Commissioner, Department of
State, has referred to us the attached letter from the Nother
aupcﬂor of the hospital of the city of Tullins-Fures (Isere)Prance,
which was received by Mrs. Truman. As you will note from the trans-
lstor's sumary of communication slso attached, the Mother Superior
is interested in soquiring a typewriter or a small sum of money that
would enable her to buy one in France.

The Office of the Toreign Ligquidation Commissioner states as follows:

® L esecdnder the m‘w of the &u'lﬂ'll. 'P"I'OPO!", l“’
the Foreign Liquidation Commissioner is prevented from
the disposition of any surplus property having commercial
value without due and preper payment therefor. Inassuch
as we are unable to fulfill the writers request, we are
mtutbutmmtcmmwurmudm The
writer has not been sdvised of this reference....."

Insndtuthiadmtomformyacummmbothhwuke
in the metter. The letter from the Mother Superior has not been

acknowledged.

/b-x,';'.u-i D \ °"

otrice of "“‘WE’@M

Attsehment

Esvilliamsteo
. /' - -
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CROSS REFERENCE SHEET
Outgoing Cable,

DATE
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CROSS INDEX

040 National Catholic'ﬁelfare Conference

Drafted by: Franck (OCMA)
Cleared by: Williams/Fersuson/Howall

SUMMARY

Re request for employment with UNRRA Austria presented by

B, J. Beral,

RECORD FILED

400 - Beral, B, J,

TYPIST

1 May 1946




Msgr. Patrick U'boyle

Rational Catholic hellare
350 FLITH Avenus
hew Yorx City

Dear -t.cl‘.'.ii'r"...;'
irere .8 _'.u'\u‘.c..lb-k.i 101 o wr” 4l '\-r...."...i.hl. B {,’l,_.',-' L;j_.

cable wnich we have sent to our Wission in Warsaw requesti-

.Li-{_ S8a, @ cOoncCeriin JOUr supj ies be Ommn .Jile

caled LC ut'-.f"..'t_..'.-.'.:; ..:u.;.-lu...a.

Yery sincerely yours,

Edward D, williams, dheCior
Office of Country iiGsion-i{falirs
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UNRRA
CROSS REFERENCE SHEET

DATE

15/3/46 Outgoing Cablegram

CROSS INDEX

060 = 0'Boyle, Monsignor

220 (National Catholic Welfare Conference)

Warsaw (Polonia Hotel)

Drafted by: Williams (OCMA)

SUMMARY

Re message quote, "Doing everything possible here to speed
materials (food, clothing, books trucks and cars) and help
to you", sent to Cardinal Sapieha in Krakow,

RECORD FILED




15 March 1946

Monsignor Patrick A. 0'Boyle
Executive Director

Var Rellef Services

Netional Catholic Velfare Conference
350 FLISh Avenue

New York, New York

Dear Monsignor O'Boyle:

I enclose for your information a copy of a cable to our
Mission in Warsaw asking, as you requested, that the mes-
sage concerning your shipments be passed on to Cardinal
Sapieha in Krakow.

Sincerely yours,

Edward B, Williams, Director
Office of Country Mission Affairs

EBWilliamsteo
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CROSS REFERENCE SHEET

8 March 1946

040 - National Catholic Welfare Conference

Mother E. M. O'Byrne, President
Manhattanville College of the Sacred Heart
Convent Ave and West 133rd St.

New York, NY

FROM

Edward B. Williame, Director
Office of Country Mission Affairs

SUMMARY
Letter regarding information which was received on the needs of the
French and German chapters of the Order of the Sacred Heart.. Etec.

RECORD FILED

040 - Order of the Sacred Heart

Aoril 15, 1946
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Hational Catholie ¥elfare Council
1712 Messachmeette Avenue, ¥, ¥,
Vaghington, D, €,

Gentlement

Enolosed ia a copy of & eable received todey

from our mission in Rome which may be of interest

to you,
Sincerely,

Merrill Rogers
Chief, Writere' Section

Englosure 1

f Miogers/P,1,/3d
6 March 1946




Var Relief Services

National Catholic Yelfare Conference

350 Fifth Avenue

New York 1, New York 4 MAR 14¢

Attention: Mies Anna B, Hegan
Administrative Assistant

demtlement
Re: Xdwerd C. Harold = Salary Allotment

In our letter of 17 December 1945, vo advised you that, if asny
disorepsncies apprared in the settlement of advence:s made to
your gversess personnel, by UNERA, we would advise you,

The account of Hr. Harold chows ss follows, per advice received
from our Cairo office:

1 March 1944 = Paid by Nat. Cathelie - § 30.00
13 March 1944 - ™ N . " - 10.00
December renort from Cairo - amount drawn
by Rdward C, Hareld £ 40,00

Amount overdrawn $ 10,00

‘e would appreciate receiving your check to cover this overdraft.

Sinecerely yours,

.;{,?;.
D, Bannerman Clarik
Chief Accountant

Prepared by - %, Eastman
2 March 1946




® o

rorw AD-87

(25 FEB 1946)

CROSS REFERENCE SHEET
INCL MING j

DATE
26 February, lyib.
CROSS INDEX

vy - Hational Catholic Weifare Couneil

Czech - T2Ll.2 ' ey

olyu = Church of Brethren

Londun 3864 repeated Washington 307

SUMMARY

Summsawu Activity Volagencie sharp Amreidef for CSR handed uver
to rrochazka Minister nealth first mobile xX-ray unit simple ceremony American
Embassy etgddesnsses

RECORD FILED

Czech - 692

mhs DATE 12/}4-/1#6




roan AD-U6Db

(21 Hlﬂ“ﬁ 1945)

UNRRA

OUTGOING

SUHRER:
po A}
ARLE B}

RECRIVED G4
DISPATCHED 2

Inve
. PN T
roorensnt

42 1

a0

Referonce ous
for Rey, Robert
Bervicasn, NCWC
ndvice to affsct
beandls evarythinsz,

VRE intends conduet
3,500,000 pounds sum
progirem with Col

1ios
poneicer

Yer

120
-

y awme
nere,
Fox, Hamweyr, Hlorzspper
progran relief to Austeirn
that of same and other

o ns L

We regard 1t most dosl
and Hierszegger and
A

disgion and Al;igh

¢quest
Control

IDAFD PISTRIBUTION

——

NOTICE:

stivesn,
they not meedsd

subatantise’
wvalus

constitu
agencign
rable that

matte
Cogmisasion,

’ COMMUN ICAT1ORS SECTION
IVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

W

TELEGRAM

cndon

e fen I

'I_I b—'>. = J

2220 p.m.,

28/2/86 - 5:00 p.m,

4 thoater pormits Austria
H;srrapvar Waxr Relief
sn besis UNRRA Misslion's
Fox alreoady there could

of program in Austria,
000,000 now o) hand
WRS discussed

. & 4
- - :
il Lranalis,

WRS staff planned for
. Thiszs staff comparable to
in other countries.

4
te ent

Cnaer'n

clearance bo obtained for Hammer
2w Do 1 y*cp:nad argently vith

drafted by:
uhHoaninger ( welrare)

-

25 Pebruary 1046
Cleared by:

Alspach
Williams

INFORMAT |ON COPY ONLY.




o AD-U8b ‘ ’ COMMUN ICATIONS SECTION
REMARCH 99 TVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

UNRRA
OUTGOING TELEGRAM

ita Austria
Waxr Rellef

A Niasion's
thore sould

rla

hand
discussed

WRS staff planned fox
gstaflf comparable to

mntrliee,

be obtained for Hammer
wd urgently with

SPANDARD DISTRIBUT

E L S . R e b

aninger ( Welfare)
sy 1086

Clezred by:

NOTICE: INFORMATION COPY ONLY.




PNational Catholic Welfare @*nterem:e

MosT REV. SAMUEL A. STRITCH, ARCHBISHOP OF CHICAGO
CHAIRMAN, ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD

NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS
RIGHT Rev. MsGR. HOWARD J, CARROLL., S. T. D.
GENERAL SECRETARY 1312 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE, N. W.

WasHINGTON 5.D. C.

ReEV. PAuUL F. TANNER
ASSISTANT GENERAL SECRETARY
CABLE ADDRESS:! ENNSEE

February 21, 1946

M?t Erennan- S ———
Film and Fhoto Librarian 3
0ffice of Public Information, UNRRA
13L) Commecticut Avenue
Washington, D.C.

Dear Miss Bremnan:

Please accept our most singere thanks for the fine
pictures that you have given us. These will be extremely useful in
OU¥ War Relief appeal which will be made on March 3lst in most
Catholic churches,

You may be sure that we will also appreciate any
additional prints that you can send during the coming weeks and up
to March 20th,

With kindest regards,

Sincerely yours,




FORM AD'.87 UNRRA
R CROSS REFERENCE SHEET

DATE b

1 Fetrunny; 1956
CROSS INDEx AF B Va

801 (passports)

oLo-1ine

Oh0 = Amorican Tewish Comaittee
oho-i‘ar Relief services)

Londom 729

Melteris (Yelfare)

SUMMARY

Attention Oreagh

Wie hivo suwpporied pesgport applieations and roguoats for militery eloaranse
in folloving 0nsed; ot%Ceeee

RECORD FILED

040=-VAAD-! nhatuala

TYPIST




FT_I-RF_A_D—BI?_
25 FEB 19%6) CROSS REFERENCE SHEET

DATE

13 February 1948

CROSS INDEX
France - 734
850 - (A14)
040 « Hational Catholic Velfare Conference

Sister Ftanislaus
Director of the Sigtears’ Divieion

Charity Hospital of Louisiana

Elaine ¥, Carr, Assfstant to the Director
Division of Contriduted Supplies
Bureau of Supply

SUMMARY

Regarding food and clothing...%te.

RECORD FILED

040 « Hospital, Charity of Loulsiana

April 15, 1946




War Relief Services
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New Yor l, New York
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you will be kind
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we are,

Yours very tm 1y,

fe Ay Blundin L%y
Chief, Travel Brgneh
Administrative Eérvices
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8 February 1946

Rt. Rev. Monsignor Patrick O'Soyle
Executive Director

National Catholic Welfare Conference
550 Fifth Avenue

Hew York 1, New York

Dear Monsignor 0O'Boyle:

In sccordance with your request, we have transmitted the
attached message to our Mission in Warsaw, asking that
Cardinal-designate Sapieha be informed of the canned
food shipments and the purchase of surplus trucks by
your organization.

Very sincerely yours,

Edward 8. Williams, Director
Office of Country Mission Affairs

Attachment




WAR RELIEF SERVICES—NATIONAL CATHOLIC WELFARE C__ONFERENCE
350 FIFTH AVENUE
NEW YORK 1, N. Y.

NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS
1312 Massachusetts Ave., N. W. Telephone
Washington, D. C. Wisconsin 7-8585

PARTICIPATING SERVICE- NATIONAL WAR FUND




CROSS REFERENCE SHEET

040 - National Catholic Welfare Conference

Mr Paul K. Handy

4 Cowing St.,
West Roxbury 32, Maes,

SUMMARY

Edward B. WillTiame

Office of Country Miegsion Affalrs

RECORD FILE

In relation to needs of the Convent of St

D

. Marmarita ..... Btec,

TYPIST

060 - Handy, Paul K. Mr,

26 March 1946




Mr. Edward O'Connor

National Catholic Welfare Conference
350 TIIEE ivenue

New York, N.Y.

Dear Ld:

Attached is a copy of the letter relating to the
Convent of 5t. Marmarita, Tel-Kalh, Beirut, lebanon,
of which I spoke Lo you on the telsphone., 1 am
informing our correspondent, ¥r. Handy, of the
reference of this matter to you.

1 shall look forward to seeing you toward the end
of the week,

Sincerely yours,

Edward B, Williams, Director
Office of Country ¥ission Affairs




Mr, David Maclieil

Division of Cargo Control
var Shipping Administration
39 Broaduny

Hew York, N. Y.

Dear Mr, Maclleils

Ve have received a request from the War Relief Services
of the Hatlonal Catholic Welfare Conference, 350 Fifth
A wveuue, New York City, for ald-in-shipping to Austria
of 243 tongz of canned food measuring 12,000 cublc feet,
nd hereby suthorize allocation of the necessary ship-
ping space.

The costs of this shipment will be assumed hy the above
organization which will bs advised to contact you with
regard (o the bookiasg, forwarding and ocesn shipping ar-
rangenents, You should be hearing from thes very shortly.,

Sincerely yours

« Bhipos, Actisg Director

K. Borders

S. Krzeczkowslkdi
A, Jindra

C. Emst

J« Bs Parkhill

A
S. M. Grapek/cag 4\'Y
5 February 1946




Mir. David Macleil

Division of Cargo Comtral
War Shipping Administration
3(} EI‘O:;QEJ;:,'

Hew York, . 1.

My M 1 il ad
Dear Mr,. Meclleils

We have received a request from the War Relief Services
of the Hetional Catholic Welfare Comference, 350 Fifth
venue, New York City, for aid-in-shipping to Czechoslo-
vakia of 122 tons of camned food measuring 6,000 cubic
feet and herchy authorize zlloecation of the necessary
shioping space.

The costs of this shipment will be assumed by the above
organization which will be advised to comtact you wivh
regard to the bocking, forvarding and ocesn shipping ar-
rangements. You should be hearing from them very shortly.

Sincerely yours,

fi. E, Whipps, Acting Director
Ocean Shipping Division

K. Dorders

S. Krzeczkowski
A. Jindra

C. Ernst

J. B. Parkhill

s WX
S. M. Grapek/cag —"1 \
5 February 1946




ifr. David Macllell

Division of Cargo Contraol
liar Shipping Administration
39 Broedwny

dew Iork’ H. X,

Dear Mr, Maclieils

We have received a request from the Wer Relief Services
of the latlional Catholic Welfare Conference, 350 Fifth
Avevue, Hew York City, for ald-in-shipping to Germany of
244, tons of cammed food measuring 12,000 cubic feet and
hereby authorize allocation of the necessary shipping
snace,

The costs of this shisment will be assumed by the above
crganization which will be advised to contact you with
regard to the booking, forwsrding and ocean shipping ar-
rangesects. You should be hearing from them very shortly.

Sincerely yoursy

He E, Whipps, Acting Director
Ocean Shipping Division

Copies to: K. Borders
S. Krzeczkowski
A, Jindra
C. Ermnst
J. B. Parkhill

ud G
S. M. Grapek/cag &{f

5 February 1946
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Mr. Bdward M. Kinney, Director
Purchasing and Shipping

_ National Cetholic Velfare Coaference
950 Tifth Avenue
New York 1, Now York

Dear Mr. Kinney:

This will confirm in writing my telephone conversation with you
of last week regarding the progruss of the National Catholie Vel-
fare Conference for which you have requested aid-in-shipping from
UNTA. We are enclosing for your information esrbon copies of
letters to Mr. David MacWeil, Division of Carge Control, War Ship-
ping Administration swuthorising space for the following shipments:

500,000 lbe. 12,400 cubic feet :;;r felief Serviges
¢ UINRFA Mission
Czachoslovakia

487,509 11,098 cubie feet #is Foliness, Pope Pius XII
Apostolic Muneio, Felgrade
Yugeselavia

250,000 6,200 cubie feot His Foliness, FPope Plus XIX
Apostolie Muneic, Athens
Greece

500,000 12,400 cubde feet Caritas, Vienna, Auwstria

6,000 cubic feet War Felief Services
¢/c UNTHA Werehouse,
Hanou, Jermany

272,500 6,000 eubic feet Wer Nelief Services
¢/o WEIA verehouse
Munieh, Germany

272,500 1lbs. 6,000 gubic feet sar Felief Services
Pev, Fdward Oliva
Pregident, Cherita
Prague, (nechoslovakia

V 45,000 1bvs. 12,000 cubie feot war Telief Services
Cardinal Andresas Fohracher
. Salzberg, Austria




In the case of your shipmenis to Austria, we h Ve at your request,
caprocaed the preference for the port of Antwerp. i cablos on
theee shiomwnts have gone to ouwr missions in the various countries
and we trust that your eomsmmnications direet to your representatives
will act as an introdugtion to the respestive UINA missions for
shatover assistanoce they may be able to give. is you may Xnow,
representat! ves of your Fesdquarterr conferred at our offices here
gome weeks sge snd st that time the Anstrian progrma was Yrought to
ths attentl of cne of the senbers of that Masieon who was about %o
leave “ashington for Austria.

Ve are very glad % have hal the opportunity of ccoperating with you
and do not hesitate to get !n touch with uwe on any other proOgrans.

Very sinserely yours,

FNCarr ok “{1/
5/2/8/ Haine N. Carr
ees Orspek waelstant to the Director

K Povders pivision of Contrituted Supplies




The Rt, Rev., Magr., Mtrick A, 0"Boyle

ixsoutive Directar

War Relief Services-Natigaal
Catholic Wellfare Conlerence

350 Fifth Avenue

Neow York 1, New York

Dear lev, Magr, 0'Boyle:

This letter is designed to supplement the inforwaiion given to you by
@r., Dan A, West in his letter of 71 October 1945, eoneerning overseas
shipments of coatributed relief supplies, as many agencies and ore
ganimations have also indicated their desire to send supplies $o dise
placed perscns in C-rmany and Austria,

The Division of Contributed Supplies is now able to announce that
UMTRA oan extend to include shipments to Ausiria and to displaced
persons in Germany its present arrangements with voluntary aencies

and other groupe covering shipmeats to various lidberated countries,

These arranzements offer two ty@es of service which may be briefly
ptated as follows:

Plan A - Contributions Donated to UNRRA,

OERA will accept donations of reliefl supplies, arrange
for their overseas shipment and free distributica on the
basis of nced without diserimination. The contributing
orsanization may designale the sountry %o receive the
supplies and identify itoelf as the donor through ap=
propriate markin s, UNRRA will assume all responsidbile
ity and shipping costs from such dockside as MINPA desige
nates,

Plan B « Ald-in-shipping.

UMIRA will assist

overseaa d:!.zn of
to sand Lo ignated organizations or groupe
ts, Under this plan the responsibility at all
ullhehth-hndldthmuryrﬂid
organimation conecrned, and all cosis will be borne by
such agengy. UWHRPEA's function will be that of suthorizing

an aseacy's use of cargo 8pace.




The Rt. Rev. Msgr., Patrick A. 0'Boyle

The enclosed form indicates the detail which enables us to expedile
the certification of a request for eargo space,

We will be zlad to hear from you should you find that the above
gservices eould result in larger and speedier shipments of relief
supplies to those in need.

Sincerely yours,

Charles ¥, Brnet, Chiefl
Group and Organization Braneh
Division of Coniributed Supplies

Enclosure s

Epnst sham
30 January 1946

CC: Mr, EKarl Borders
Room 830

Clearancesg

Original Draft Cleared with:

General Counsel = Oscar Schacter
Ocean Shipping = H, E, Whipps




MEMORAINDUH

T¢: Shirley Orapek
T

FROM:; Elaine N. Cary

T an attaching herewith four sets of requests for aid-in-
shipping by the National Catholies Welfare Council, War Re-
lief Serviees.

They are requesting space for the following shipments of rate

ganned food:

272,500 1ve 6,000 eubie feet War Relief Services

N.C. ﬁ OC'I
¢/o0 UNFRA Warshouse,
Hanou, Cermany

272,500 1bs. 6,000 cubie feet Var Relief Servieces
N-C- lC-
¢/o UNRNA Werehouse
Munich, Cermany
6,000 cubdiec feet War Relief Services
NeCoaWWalo
Fev, Bdward Oliva,
President, Charita,
Praguse, Czechoaslovakia ?
12,000 euble fest War Relief Services P s
N.Co.%.Co y :
Cardinal Andress Rolragher
Salzberg, Austria

¥ill you please make the necessary arrangements with the war
Shipping AMdministration and advise us as soon as possible.




& e

UNI TED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION

FORM AD-87
(REVISED) CROSS REFERENCE SHEET

(7 mar 45)

DATE: 1 FTebruary 1948
CROSS INDEX: 030 State Dept.

040 National Catholic Welfare Conference
¥51 (Passport) :

Mrs. Ruth B. Shipley (Passport Section - State Dept.)
H.A. Blundin (Zravel Officer)

SUMMARY: * REY Passport for Mr. George M. Ssudy, War Relief Services,N.0.V.0,

TYPISTs LAS
DATE: 3’./4‘




P

UNTTED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILI TAPION ADMINISTRATION

Form AD=E7

QROSS REFERENCE SHEET

(REVISED)
(7 MAR 45)

3l January 1946
040 National Catholie "elfare Counecil

850 (Aid)

My, David MacNeil, WSA, NYC

H.E. Whipos

Aid@in-shipping to @reece 112 tons, of canned food.

Greece 723 (Food, canned)




31 January 1946

¥r, Sdward N, O'Comnor

Executive Assistant

Wiar Relief Services

National Catholic Welfare Conference
350 Fifth Avenue

New York 1, New York

Dear ¥r, O'Connors
This will acknowledge receipt of yowr letter of 26 Jamary regarding

the monthly requirements of gasoline for the operztion of your trucks
in Poland,

We have forwerded this information by ceble to owr ¥ission in Poland,

Sincerely yours,

LLASL—

Ieonard L. Henringer
Deputy Director, Welfare
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FORM AD__th‘;n pivi OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
AR 2 b . MMUN I CATIONS BRANCH

u N R R A CABLE SECTION

OUTGOING CABLEGRAM

"_‘-'u{.‘.:.‘-v' ' N ™A T.‘l"."
SRVLLLVED GADLY

o T A T TS
DISPATCHED:

At v+ o
viLLbal K‘LOI‘-,‘.;‘-.A";

ision basis

Drafted byt
LiFenninger (lielfare)
29 Jamuary 1946

STANDARD DISTRIBUTION

NOTICE: INFORMATION COPY onLY
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UN] TED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ¢

CROSS REFERENCE SHEET

239 Jamuary 1848

030 Stat» Dept,
040 Natiomel Cetholic Vslfave Conference)
861 (Visas)

Mrs. Buth B, Shipler (State Dept.) Attt Mrs. Simpson
K.A. Plundis (Trevel Officer)

RECORD FILED: 060 Browm, Natthew .




UNI TED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABIL) FATION ADMINISTRATION

GROSS REFERENCE SHEET

24 January 1946

040 National Cetholic Welfare “ounsel War Relief Services

“hirley Grapek

Elaine N. Carr

"I am attaching herewith four sets of requests for aid-in-
ehipping by the National Catholic "elfare Council, War Relief
Service. etCecscs.”




UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINIS TRA TION
Form AD=87 |
(REVISED) CROSS/REFERENCE SHEET

(7 mar 45)

L

DA TE 3
17 Jamuaxy, 1946.
CROSS INDEX:

72iis6 (potrol)
040-Natiousl Catholic Welfare Conference

London 675

SUMNMARY:  Attention Mr. Henninger
Following received from Warsaw;
Polish Government agree make petrol available National Catholie
Wolfare Couference end ask estimated MontAly requiremsnts. etdececes

RECORD FILE:

TYPIS T

DATE:

451932




INTEROCFFICE MEMORANDUM

Mr, Hilton Wisser
Room 1212

4. A, Slundin

¥etional Qatholic Welfare Conference

inclosed is = letter received from Mr. Zdwerd M. 0'Connor,
the Bxecutive Assistant of the National CGatholic Velfare
Jonference which is self-sxplenatory.

de presume you will now wish to bill the National Catholie
Welfare Jonference to sover cost
Yox from New York to London.

trens -’th.g':!_""! H'_r‘!'\"?tr‘na

oy Ghis office to Mr,

inglosure




UNI TED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINIS TRATION
Form AD=87
(REviSED) CROSS REFERENCE SHEET
(7 MAR 45)

FROM ;

SUMKMARY 3

RECORD FILED: 060 O'Boyle, Patrick (Mongignor)




o AD-4B3a

{21 MARCH 194

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION
. DIVl OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
UNRRA ‘
) INCOMING TELEGRAM

bk
London

15/1/k6
1‘5/1/&6 -7 337 am.

Your 9483 md 952 ecknowledged. Action taksme

ed:tao

3
NOTICE: mn:ﬁ%a?ﬂgpv ONLY. ACTION TO BE TAKEN ON ACTION COPY IN HANDS OF PERSON INDICATED BY (*) ASTERISK.




rorn AD-UB n|'|smn OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

(21 SEPEN945) . COMMUN I CATIONS BRANCH
..u N R R A CABLE SECTION

INCOMING CABLEGRAM

Your 9483 mad 952 acknowledged. Action taken.

7G1000) L)Y

INFORMATION COPIES IN PROCESS OF DISTRIBUTION

NOTICE: 1”|WARGED TO RECIPIENT WHO SHOULD TAKE ACTION IMMEDIATELY AND RETURN THIS COPY, ETHER WITH

THE 0 THE CABLE SECTION. IF NO ACTION REQUIRED INDICATE [ NO ACTION:; WITH__ ___INITIALS
(OF PIENT), AND RETURN TO CABLE SECTION. IF THIS ACTION COPY IS MISDIRECTED NOT IF LE SECTION

IMMED IATELY, EXTENSION 144.
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Foru AD-U@Gb . ‘ COMMUN ICATIONS SECTION
(l“*mmli-i; Il DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

OUTGOING TELEGRAM

granted. Fox desires
purpose attending genersl meet-
sduled.

Y “TE X
necessiLy

y attend ebove meeting Fox going “ustriz vie Rome.

Drafted by:
LlHenninger (Welfare)
10 Jamuary 1946

Cleared by:
Algpach

STANDARD DISTRIBUTION
Services

J

ed:ar MOTICE: INFORMATION COPY ONLY.
tp: rhb




rorn AD-UBD .connuncnlons SECTION
)

(21 MARCH 1945) . ON OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

UNRRA
OUTGOING TELEGRAM

9524
TO: London
RECEIVED CABLE SECTION: 10/1/46 - 6:10 pom.

DISPATCHED: 1/1/46 = 4215 a.m,

For Sir Michael Craasgh,
Please forward substance followling Prague.

1, war Relief Services, NCUC, proposes chlild welfare program
Czechoslovakia including provision milk, baby foods, scup con-
centrates, lJactogen, vitamins, medicines, infanta and children's
clothing. Hill augment current supplementary child feeding program.

2. WRS desires send reprcsentative, Dr. J. Henry Amiel, U.S. citisen,
presently resident delegate to Belglum, Headquarters Brussels, to plan
with government and !ljssion oper=ztion of program.

3, Inform Government of proposal advising us response, Also request
Foreign Ministry to authorize Dr. Amiel's entry visa at Czechoslovak
Legation in Brussells, where he will apply.

Dregted bys

LIE smdnger (Velfare)
10" Jamary 1946
Cleared by:

Mr. Alspach

SPECIAL DISTRIBUTION:

NOTICE: INFORMATION COPY ONLY.




Rt. Hew, Magr. Patrick A. O0'Boyle
Exsgutive Directoer

Nations]l Catholic %elfare Conference
860 Fifth jivenue

Hew Yorx 1, Be Yo

Ey dear Monsignor 0'Boyle:

Mr. Jlanthaky has called to our attention jyour corr

pandaces regarding Hov, Josep . Uanulya's deaire
sand food packages in bulk to Caechoslovakis,

Our Mvision »ill be wery gled to give Nev, Hapulya
y [ )
any assistance poszible in making svallabtle space obn

an URRRA vessel for the shipment of these supplies in

our ald-in-ghipp'ng service. All respopeibility and
costa for the suppliss and for their recsipt at point
of smbarkation is the responeibility of ths donor and
the recipient organisation.

I sn enclosing herswith three cordios of our ald-in-
sghipping form. ¥l you plsase send us proserly filled
out duplicates (keep third copy for your files). As
soon 38 you have returnad the atiachod fTomms to ue, we
#11]1 make proper shipping arrangemants.

Voery asincerely yours,

fﬂé$A+)// Elains N, Carr
B Renst Assistant to §oto.
Divizion of Sribetad” Sy nlios

/ & N\
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v
J

LAAm, ‘.:‘.LL

)

fige. Path B, Shipley
Ghief, Fassgort livielen
Departaent of »tate
¥ashington 25, B, e.

Aksantioni  Nrs. shspsch

REV, BODERT &, BANER, ¥ar Helief Services, WO
MR, ANTON X, RIARISGGER, Var Relief Services, HOWC

Pear Nrs. Uhipley!

The sbove mamed repreasentatives of the Satiomel Cathelie
delfare Conference desire to emter Austria for the purpcse
ef setting wp a relief pregram in that counmtry. This

has been sporoved by VNRGA and the Military amd
vill bde carried cut in cooperation with UNENA,

Accordingly, 1t will be aporeciated if you will srrengs
for the mecessary theater clearance snd pessport weli-
mmutmummmcmsum
into Aastria,

w: yours,

1”-_‘ /

. ;.i,nnnﬂ madl
Travel Officer

Adaintstrative lervices
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